

10-285

To Be Argued By:
BRIAN P. LEAMING

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-285

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

-vs-

JOSHUA ACOFF,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

BRIAN P. LEAMING
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
A. The offense conduct.....	3
B. The indictment.....	5
C. The guilty plea.....	5
D. The presentence report.....	7
E. The sentencing.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10

I. The district court erred in imposing a 15-month sentence, when neither of the permissible bases for sentencing below the mandatory minimum of 60 months were present.....	10
A. The 15-month sentence was imposed in violation of the applicable 60-month statutory mandatory minimum sentence.	10
B. The defendant affirmatively waived any challenge to the 60-month mandatory minimum sentence applicable to his offense.....	17
Conclusion.....	21
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	15
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Bradbury</i> , 189 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Brumer</i> , 528 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).	20
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 447 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2006).	18, 19
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10

<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 288 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).	20
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 963 F.2d 185 (8th Cir. 1992).	19
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005).	11
<i>United States v. Granik</i> , 386 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2004).	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 523 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).	14, 15
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 122 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 1997).	20
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 313 F.3d 745 (2d Cir. 2002).	12
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995).	14
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002).	18
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 46 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1995).	19
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).	18

<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 382 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2004).	12
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam). . . .	14, 15
<i>United States v. Samas</i> , 561 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 184 (2009).	14, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 19 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1994)..	14
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995)..	14
<i>United States v. Wellington</i> , 417 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2005)..	18
<i>United States v. Womack</i> , 985 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1993)..	18
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)..	18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	1, 10, 12, 15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	vii

21 U.S.C. § 841. *passim*
21 U.S.C. § 851. 20

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. vii

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. 6, 7, 16
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.2. 6, 7
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. 6, 7
